

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PRACHI
PRANESH
NANDIWADEKAR

Digitally signed
by PRACHI
PRANESH
NANDIWADEKAR
Date: 2025.08.07
16:57:44 +0530

WRIT PETITION NO. 1328 OF 2021

Captain Niranjan Kumar Basak & Ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

Department of Income Tax & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1254 OF 2021
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1125 OF 2021
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1271 OF 2021**

Mr H.M. Inamdar for the Petitioners.
Mr Shrikant Yadav, APP for the State.

CORAM : Jitendra Jain, J.

DATED : 7 August 2025

PC:-

1. Mr. Inamdar, learned counsel for the petitioner apologizes for not furnishing the copy of the petition to the Registry for completing the service since 2021. However, he requests for one week to furnish a copy of the petition so that service can be completed.
2. In the light of the above, place the matter before the Regular Court in regular course.

(Jitendra Jain, J)