

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1328 OF 2021**

Captain Niranjan Kumar Basak & Ors. ... Petitioners  
V/s.  
Department of Income Tax & Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1254 OF 2021  
WITH  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1125 OF 2021  
WITH  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1271 OF 2021**

-----  
Mr. Harshad M. Inamdar for the Petitioners.  
Mr. Shahaji Shinde, 'B' Panel Counsel for the Respondent-State.  
-----

**CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.  
DATE : 12TH JANUARY 2026**

**PC. :**

1. Await service of notice.
2. List on 04<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

**(N.R. BORKAR, J.)**

Digitally  
signed by  
MUGDHA  
MANOJ  
PARANJAPE  
Date:  
2026.01.12  
17:53:16  
+0530